IMPORTANT
PARLIAMENT MATTER

F.No. 1/1/2017-Parl.
Government of India
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare

Department of Agricultural Research & Education
Krishi Bhavan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi-110001

Dated the &#% January, 2017

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Instructions regarding Parliamentary Work.

The utmost attention and care of Divisions of DARE & ICAR is invited to improve disposal of the parliamentary work and to see that there is no error. In order to ensure this, following instructions may please be followed:

Preparation of Reply of the Questions

1. The most important point which is to be kept in view while preparing reply to a Parliament Question is that REPLIES ARE BEING GIVEN ON BEHALF OF
GOVERNMENT AND NOT ONLY ON BEHALF OF ICAR. Therefore, immediately after receiving the notice of the question, information from all concerned Ministries/ Departments/ ICAR Institutes etc. has to be called for preparing replies.

2. Onreceipt of admitted version of the question, replies to be prepared with utmost care keeping in view the information received from all concerned (format of draft reply to Starred and Unstarred Question are given in Annexure I and II).
The note prepared for submitting reply for approval, should invariably contain the facts/ information leading to the draft reply and also indicating that the reply is prepared on the basis of information available in the Division and received from Ministry / Department of , name of ICAR Institute/ any other organization.

3. As far as possible, assurance should be avoided. A standard list of expressions constituting assurances is given in Annexure III. Wherever it is essential, efforts should be made to fulfill these assurances at the earliest possible.

4. It should be ensured while submitting the files that proper docketing and referencing has been done. The file covers and file boards should not be shabby or torn.
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The files should be submitted within the time frame communicated by Parliament Section. The ADG/ DS who has prepared the reply, after getting it approved from the Divisional Head, will bring the file to Parliament Section (the file will not be marked to Parliament Section) for scrutiny to the extent whether the question is admitted for reply, the draft reply is in proper format, the file is properly docketed and referencing has been done. Then, so far is possible, reply be get approved by AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR) and by Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR) personally, so that any query from senior officers may be responded instantly or the suggestions could be incorporated suitably. Supplementaries to Starred Questions should also be prepared and placed on the file alongwith draft reply.

The files be handed over to Parliament Section after getting draft reply approved from AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR)/ Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR) for getting approval of MOS(A)/AM. The approved draft be sent to Parliament Section through e-mail immediately.

The Divisions functioning from KAB-I and KAB-II may immediately, after the reply is approved by the Divisional Head, send the replies to Parliament Section through e-mail or the officer carrying the file may bring that in Pen drive so that necessary corrections suggested by Senior Officers can be done.

The files should be open in the special file covers meant for this purpose and available in General Administration Section.

Transfer/ Acceptance of Questions

Transfer

L. Immediately on receipt of notice of a question, the Divisions concerned will scrutinized whether it relates to DARE/ ICAR. If it appears that the question does not relates to the Division it is marked,it may be transferred to the concerned division under intimation to Parliament Section.

I1. If the question pertains to D/o Agriculture and Cooperation or to D/o Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, it would be transferred to their counterpart in that Department after obtaining due approval from AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR)/ Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR) under intimation to Parliament Section.

II1. In case the question relates to a Ministry/ Department, other than Ministry of Agriculture, the question may be transferred to that Ministry/
Department through a DO letter from AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR)/
Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR) under intimation to Parliament Section.
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As per the guidelines of the Cabinet Secretariat, a question pertains to a Ministry/ Department on the basis of the thrust of the question and not merely on the basis of the First part of the Question. This point may kindly be kept in view while transferring the question.

It may be noted that writing a letter/DO for transfer does not mean that it has been transferred. Till the Ministry/ Department to whom the question has been transferred, accept the transfer, it remains in the name of Ministry/Department who has transferred it and hence, personal efforts are to be made to get the acceptance from the Ministry/
Department to whom it has been transferred. In the meantime information from other concerned Ministry/ Department/ ICAR Institute etc. may be obtained so that in case the question is not accepted by that Ministry/Department and admitted in the name of DARE, the reply can be prepared in time.

Acceptance

On receipt of a request from any Ministry/ Department for accepting transfer of a question, that should be examined on the basis of the thrust of the question and accordingly acceptance or non-acceptance be communicated after due approval of AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR) / Secretary (DARE) & DG
(ICAR).

Facts on the notice of questions

Some time the Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat seeks facts on the notice of the question. These should be provided within specified period and so far as possible in running text. Format of Office Memorandum communicating facts, is given in Annexure IV.

Short Notice Questions

Some time Rajya Sabha / Lok Sabha Secretariat forward SHORT NOTICE
QUESTIONS and ask for the date convenient to Hon’ble Minister for reply.
These questions are admitted as STARRED QUESTIONS. The reply of such questions have to be prepared immediately and submitted to Hon’ble Minister indicating proposed date (immediate succeeding Question Day of the Ministry or the Next day as per the available time) on which reply can be given. Formal reply alongwith supplementaries can be submitted for approval after receipt of printed (admitted) version of the question.
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Information sought by otherr Ministries/ Departments

In case any Ministry/ Department seek information for preparation of replies to their questions, the information be communicated as soon as possible to that Department by the Divisions concerned, with due approval of AS (DARE) &
Secretary (ICAR) / Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR). Unless otherwise specifically necessitated to provide point-wise reply, information may be given in running text.

Translation

Since the Hindi version of the draft reply is also to be submitted alongwith

English versions of draft reply, Divisions concerned may send the draft reply through e-mail to '

Director (OL) immediately after approval of AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR) /
Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR). One translator and one typist should remain in office till staff of Parliament Section is in office and will leave only after clearance from Parliament Section.

Tour programmes

While Parliament is in session, presence of Divisional Heads is essential at Headquarters. However, in unavoidable circumstances, tour programmes of Senior Officers (ADGs/ DS and above) will be submitted to Secretary (DARE) and DG (ICAR) and in his absence, AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR) for approval. The Divisional Heads may issue necessary instructions also to Institutes etc. under their administrative control.

Assurances

As already stated, assurances should be avoided. A standard list of expressions constituting assurances is given in Annexure IIIL

1. Wherever it is essential to give an assurance, efforts should be made to fulfill these assurances at the earliest possible.

2. Normally an assurance is to be fulfilled within 3 months from the date of reply of the question. If it is not possible to fulfill the assurance within three months, extension of time for fulfillment. of the assurance has to be sought from Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat well before the expiry of the three months time, with the approval of Hon’ble Minister of State and regularly thereafter before expiry of the extended period till the assurance is fulfilled.

3. The case should be processed in the same file from which the reply has been processed.
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While seeking extension of time, full facts for seeking extension, has to be clearly indicated in the Notes portion. There is no need to reproduce the whole contents of the question/ reply on the note sheet but proper referencing has to be done. However, relevant part treated as assurance can be reproduced.

A draft OM addressed to the Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat and copy to the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs and Parliament Section, DARE, to be signed by the Under Secretary/ Deputy Secretary(Parliament) has to be placed on the file. (Format is enclosed as Annexure V). :

While fulfilling the assurance the draft Implementation Report in the format prescribed and provided by the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs has to be prepared and placed on file for approval by the Hon’ble MOS.

IMPORTANT

To

1.
2.

» Here it may please be noted that any autonomous/ subordinate/ attached body is not responsible before parliament. Hence, any information provided by such bodies should be routed through their concerned Ministry / Department.

» Due to paucity of time, some time Questions pertaining to other Ministry/
Department have to be replied. However, if any such reply becomes assurance that has to be immediately transferred for concerned Ministry/ Department through a DO letter from AS, DARE & Secretary, ICAR to the Secretary to the concerned Ministry/ Department and if not accepted or reply is not received within a month a reminder be sent after a month from the level of Secretary, DARE & DG, ICAR and even then it is not accepted the case may be taken up with the Cabinet Secretariat the authority competent to decide such issues.

This issues with the approval of Secretary, DARE & DG, ICAF

Encl: As above Under Secretary to theGOvernent of
' India

All Divisional Heads

All officers/ sections of DARE/ICAR (including KAB-I and KAB-II)

Copy for information to:-

1.
2.
3.

Sr. PPS to Secretary (DARE) & DG (ICAR)
PPS to AS (DARE) & Secretary (ICAR)
PPS to AS & FA (DARE/ICAR)
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FORMAT FOR DRAFT REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA LOK SABHA/RAJYA SABHA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND ADMITTED UNSTARRED
FARMERS WELFARE QUESTION NO.
DARE/ICAR TO BE ANSWERED ON
Subject
By

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE DRAFT REPLY

be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(©)


Annexure Il

FORMAT FOR DRAFT REPLY OF STARRED QUESTION

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 16
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/03/2012

PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

*16. SHRI RAJAIAH SIRICILLA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE H wd fhae Hearor A be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the scheme/projects undertaken to improve and promote research in animal husbandry by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research and other

Agricultural Institutions/Universities;

(b) whether the Government proposes to implement new schemes to promote animal husbandry amongst the farmers so as to supplement their income;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) the National level institutes likely to be involved in propagation of animal husbandry?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
Y Td foRaT sHowmor wat
(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 16 TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/03/2012 REGARDING
“PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY”

(a) The details of Animal Science Institutes, Bureau, Project Directorates, National Research Centres, All India Coordinated Research /Network/ Outreach/Seed Project Centres is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) & (¢): Yes, Madam. The Department of Animal Husbandry Dairying and Fisheries is initiating the National Dairy Plan, Phase I (2011-12 to 2016-17) to promote dairy farming amongst the farmers so as to supplement their income. The details of the scheme is given at Annexure-II.

(d) All the Institutes, Bureaus and Project Directorates, etc. mentioned in Annexure
—I, the Department of Animal Husbandry Dairying and Fisheries and State Animal Husbandry Departments are involved in promotion of Animal Husbandry.
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STANDARD LIST OF EXPRESSIONS CONSTITUTING ASSURANCES

LOK SABHA

( As approved by the Committee on Government Assurances of the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on 9.4.1954)

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8
9

16

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.

. The matter is under consideration.

. I'shall look into it.

. Enquiries are being made.

. I shall inform the Hon’ble Member.

This is primarily the concern of State Government but I shall look into it.

. I shall write to the State Governments.

I assure the House all suggestions by Hon’ble Member will be carefully considered.

. I shall study the conditions on the spot during my tour.
. I'shall consider the matter.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

I will consider it.

I will suggest to State Governments.

We will put the matter in the shape of a resolution.

I shall see what can be done about it.

I will look into the matter before I can say anything.

The suggestion will be taken into consideration.

. The matter will be considered atthe conference to be held on

The matter is still under examination and if anything is required to be done, it will certainly be done.
The matter will be taken up with the Government of

I have no information; but I am prepared to look into the matter.

Efforts are being made to collect the necessary data.

The suggestions made will be borne in mind while framing the rules.

If the Hon’ble Member so desires, I can issue further instructions.

Copy of the report, when finalised, will be placed in the Parliament Library.

I shall supply it to Hon’ble Member.

I think it can be done.

If the Hon’ble Members’ allegation is true, I shall certainly have the matter gone into.

We shall have to find that out. .

I will draw the attention of the Government who I hope will take adequate steps in this direction.
It is a suggestion for action which will be considered.

All the points raised by various Members will be considered and the result will be communicated to each member.

Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.
I am reviewing the position.

NOTE : All directions by the Speaker, Deputy Speaker or the Chairman involving action on the part of Ministers, will be complied with as assurance.


RAJYA SABHA

(4s approved by the Committee on Government Assurances of the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on the 24th July, 1972
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18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

28

29

30.

31
32
33

The matter is under consideration.
I shall look into it.
Enquiries are being made.
I shall inform the Hon’ble Member.
This is primarily the concern of State Government but I shall look into it.
I shall write to the State Governments.
I assure the House all suggestions by Hon’ble Member will be carefully considered.
I shall study the conditions on the spot during my tour.
I shall consider the matter.
. I will consider it.
. I will suggest to the State Government.
. We will put the matter in the shape of a resolution.
. I shall see what can be done about it. .
. T will look into the matter before I can say anything.
. The suggestion will be taken into consideration.
. The matter will be considered at the conference o be held on

. The matter is still under examination and if anything is required to be done, it will certainly be done.

The matter will be taken up with the Government of

I have no information; but I am prepared to look into the matter.

Efforts are being made to collect the necessary data.

The suggestions made well be borne in mind while framing the rules.

If the Hon’ble Member so desires, I can issue further instructions.

Copy of the report, when finalised, will be placed in the Parliament Library.

I shall supply it to Hon’ble Member.

I think it can be done.

If the Hon’ble Members’ allegation is true, I shall certainly have the matter gone into.
We shall have to find that out.

. I will draw the attention of the Government who I hope will take adequate steps in this direction.

. It is a suggestion for action which will be considered.

(Discussion on Railway Budget). All the points raised by various Members will be considered and the result will be communicated to each Member.

. Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.
. I am reviewing the position.

. Directions by the Chairman, Deputy Chairman or the Vice-Chairman involving action on the part of Ministers.

34. All specific points on which information is asked for and promised


Annexure IV

PROFORMA FOR FURNISHING FACTS ON THE NOTICE OF PARLIAMENT
QUESTION

F.No.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Department of Agricultural Research & Education
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi

Dated the

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: (As given in the communication received).
The undersigned is directed to refer to the Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat

O.M. No. dated on the subject cited above and to furnish the following facts:

13
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There is no objection to the information given above being conveyed to the Hon’ble M.P.

This issues with the approval of

(Prem Prakash Maurya)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat
(Question Branch)

Parliament House Annexe

New Delhi-110001


Annexure.Y

FORMAT FOR SEEKING EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FULFILLMENT OF ASSURANCE

F.No.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Department of Agricultural Research and Education

KrishiBhavan, New Delhi
Dated
OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Subject : (As per communication received)
The undersigned is directed to refer to (Ministry of Parliamentary Affair/Rajya Sabha/ Lok Sabha Secretariat) OM No. dated on the subject mentioned above and to say that

It is, therefore, requested to

grant extension of time for fulfillment of the assurance up to

This issues with the approval of Hon’ble Minister of State for Agriculture and

Food Processing Industries.

(Prem Prakash Maurya)
Under Secretary to the Govt.of India,
Tele: 23382786
To
Under Secretary
Lok Sabha/ RajyaSabha Secretariat
(Committee on Government Assurances)
Parliament House Annexe

New Delhi-110 001

Copy to:

1. Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs (Implementation I Section)
98, Parliament House,
New Delhi-110 001

2. Parliament Section, DARE/ICAR

Under Secretary to the Govt.of India,

